BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Registered Nurse License Number 737542 § ‘
issued to VALERIE ANN TAMBURRI § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred
considered the matter of VALERIE ANN TAMBURRI, Registered Nurse Licens

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respon
to discipline pursuant to Sectibn 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code.
fepresentation by counsel, informal proceedings, notiée and hearing, and agreed
‘Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN ,*Eicecntive Direct
2014, subject to ratification by the Board. |

FINDINGS OF FACT

Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speci
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was give
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the li
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceédings, noti¢
agreed to the entry of this Order.
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the
4. Respondent received an Associate | Degree in Nursing from Collin C
College, McKinney, Texas, on December 15, 2006. Respondent was 1
professional nursing in the State of Texas on January 30, 2007.
5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
01/2007 - 07/2007 Unknown
08/2007 - 11/2008 RN Zale Lipshy Unive
Dallas, Texas
-1-
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12/2008 - 04/2009 RN Baylor Regional Mgdical Center
Plano, Texas

05/2009 - 07/2009 Unknown

08/2009 - 06/2010 RN Children’s Medical{Center

' Dallas, Texas

06/2010 - 10/2011 RN ABC Pediatrics
Dallas, Texas

11/2011 - 01/2013 RN Pediatric Associateq of Plano
Plano, Texas

01/2013 - 07/2013 Unknown

07/2013 - 09/2013 RN Forest Lane Pediatrics
Dallas, Texas

09/2013 - Present Unknown

On or about March 20, 2012, Respondent's license to practice professio
State of Texas was issued the sanction of a WARNING WITH STIPULA

f

pal nursing in the
'TONS. A copy of

the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Agreed Order, dated Mhrch 20, 2012, is

attached and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

tered Nurse with

~ At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Regi
"Pediatric Associates of Plano, Plano, Texas, and had been in this position
four (4) months.

for approximately

On orabout April 25,2012, through January 30,2013, while employed as aJRegistered Nurse

with Pediatric Associates of Plano, Plano, Texas, Respondent called in mul
prescriptions for VALACYCLOVIR (Valtrex), BUPROPIO}
AZITHROMYCIN (Zithromax), METHYLPREDNIS OLONE

tiple unauthorized
(Wellbutrin),

(Medrol), and

v

ESCITALOPRAM (Lexapro), using the name and Drug Enforcement Adn

nistration (DEA)

number of Ryan D. McElroy, MD, Pediatric Associates of Plano

Plano, Texas.

Respondent’s conduct was likely to deceive the pharmacy, and possessi

on of Valacyclovir,
Bupropion, Azithromycin, Methylprednisolone, and Escitalopram throﬂgh the use of an

unauthorized prescription is prohibited by Chapter 483 of the Texas Heal
(Dangerous Drug Act).

On or about March 21, 2013, Respondent became non-compliant with

and Safety Code

the Agreed Order

issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on March 20, 2012. Non-qompliance is the
result of Respondent's failure to complete the courses required by the sfipulations of the
Agreed Order. Stipulation Numbers Two (2) and Three (3) of the Agreqd Order state, in
pertinent part:

4
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10.

11.

12.
13.

14.
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" Plano, Texas, for FLEEING POLICE OFFICER, a Class B misdeme

2) RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year of entry of this

complete a course in medication administration.
3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this O
complete a course in physical assessment.

On or about July 17, 2013, through September 19, 2013, while employe
Nurse with Forest Lane Pediatrics, Dallas, Texas, Respondent became ng
the Agreed Order issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing on Mar:
compliance is the result of Respondent’s failure to notify her employe
stipulations on her license, and her failure to cause her employer to sub
of Employment form to the Board's office within five (5) days of emplo
Respondent failed to obtain supervision as required by the Order. The Ag
March 20, 2012, states, in pertinent part: '

Smien

RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing o
Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESP(
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decig
Administrative Law J udge ifany, to each future employer pnor to
of employment ‘

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit §

Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Bog

ofﬁce within five (5) days of employment as a nurse:

RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Register'ed Nurse
‘Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vocational Nurse or a Re
licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on'the premises,

@®)

In response to Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Ten (10), Resy
prescriptions that were called-in were ordered by Dr. McElroy. Resq
registered for a physical assessment course on January 28, 2013, but was
Respondent admits that she failed to notify Forest Lane Pediatrics of the
Stipulations on her license.

Formal Charges were filed on December 19, 2013.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on December 20, 2013.

On or about February 17, 2014, Respondent was arrested by the Plano

criminal case is currently pending.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEK. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(3),(6)(A),(6)(H),(10)(B),(10)(E),(11)(B)&(13).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(%)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurs
737542, heretofore issued to VALERIE ANN TAMBURRI, inclu
Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratifi
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 737542, previously i
ANN TAMBURRY, to practice nursing in Texas is/are hereby SUSPENDED
is ENFORCED until Respondent complet‘epsv a treatment program approved by t
documentation of successful completion the following agreed terms:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, successfully complete a co
administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the course
only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the t
include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a minimum of six (
The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour clinical compon
provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this
component SHALL focus on tasks of medication administration only. In order

approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper administratio

737542:163 -4 -
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standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the six (6) rights of medication ad

nistration; factors

influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects resulting from improper administration.

The course description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resource

the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course. RESP(]

successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satis

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Céurse

3

1

to be utilized, and
INDENT SHALL

y this stipulation.

Completion form,

provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S suct

of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipula

-1

essful completion .

d in this Order, if

any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for rel

approved courses may be | found at ‘the folloWing Board w

http://www.bon.texas. -ov/di‘sci linaryactiow/stipscourses. html.

d

icensure, Board-

bsite address:

2) RESPONDENT SHALL, successfully complete acourse in ph

sical assessment.

RESPONDENT SHALL obtaln Board approval -of the course prior to enroll
courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be af

- audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a m

ent. Home study

gproved, the target

inimum of six (6)

hours in length. RESPONDENT SHALL perform physical assessments on live patientsin a clinical

setting for a minimum of twenty-four (24) hours. The clinical component SHA

of physical assessment only and shall be provided by the same Registered Nurse

LL focus on tasks

who provides the

didactic portion of this coufse. To be approved, the course shall cover all systems of the body.

Performihg assessments on mock patients or mannequins WILL NOT be acc
description shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to b
methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course. RESP

successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satis

737542:163 -5-
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RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course
provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to veri‘fy RESPONDENT'S suc¢

of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipula

Completion form,
essful corhpletion

d in this Order, if

any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for r

approved courses may be found at the following Board w4

http://www.bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

glicensure. Board-

bsite address:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the t

rms of this Order,

this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to Practice nursing in

the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHZ
1

.to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent

L be applicable
he State of Texas.
'slicense(s) is/are

as pursuant to a

encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of T
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Bo
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful d

approved courses as set out in this Order, the Suspension will be STAYED, and

grd of Nursing and

ompletion of the

RESPONDENT

will be placed on PROBATION for two (2) years with the following agreed ternys of probation:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects W1th the Nur;
Texas'Oeeupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regu'latioﬁs Relating to
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if

RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to refla

737542:163 -6-
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conditions outlined herein.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A

NURSE IN THE

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIE

PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL]

T CARE AND

SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF $S

TY-FOUR (64)

HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR

TWO (2) YEAR(S) OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PR
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR 4) M
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCAT]
(LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, W.ILL NOT APPLY TO THIS

PERIOD:

OBATIONARY
[ONTHS HAVE
THAT DO NOT
[ONAL NURSE

STIPULATION .

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursi

g of this Order of

the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESP(]

NDENT SHALL

present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative

Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer inn

sing to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Boprd, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL C

employer to submit the Notiﬁqation bf Employment form, which is provided to

the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
(7) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order

SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Register

737542:163 -7-

AUSE each future

he Respondent by

RESPONDENT

ed Nurse, or by a

c10esp




Licensed Vocational Nurse or aRegistered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocati
supervision requires another nurse to be working on the same unit as
immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT
on regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDEN
employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or ho
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multi
prohibited.
(8) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHA

by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed Vog

nal Nurse. Direct
SPONDENT and
HALL work only

' SHALL NOT be

me health agency.

ple employers are

\LL be supervised

ational Nurse or a

Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The

supervising.nurse is not required to be on the s'amé unit or ward as RESPONDE]
onb thefadility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention
supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same
| setting to which the Respondent is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL w
assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT
nurse registry, temporary nurse emplc;yment agency, hospice, or home
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Mult;
prohibited.
(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, g
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S cap
nursing. These reports shall be completed bsf the nﬁrse who supervises the RESP

reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the

(3) months for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

737542:163 -8 -
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(10) IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT Be convicted of or

receive a deferred order for the offense(s) as outlined in Finding of Fact Number FOURTEEN (14),

said judicial action will result in further disciplinary action, up to and includihg Revocation of

Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITISF URTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the pdriod of probation,

» | an additional allegation, accusation, or petiti(;n is reported or filed agairist the Regpondent's license,

the probaﬁonary period shall not expire and shall aufomatically be extended until the allegation,

accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon vfull compliance with the tgrms of this Order,

all encumbrances will be rerhoved from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure 'c‘ombact priviléges,'if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. 1 neither adinit nor deny the

violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further dusmpv]fmary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Ourder 1% subject to
A
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order becdme e%ectlve and

. e

a copy will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and] cond;;:}lons of this

N . . . . . . m
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including tevoéation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my nondompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 1S+ day of APH | ,2014].
SEAL T Zeme |l e—
S NOELIA ROVNER Notary Public in and for the State of | €KA&)

-Pv” Q Notary Public
%ﬁ of State of Texas

X577 Comm. Expires 07/05/2017

737542:163 -10 - cl0esp




hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _1st _ day of .

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Boarg

]

of Nursing does

April

2014 ,

by VALERIE ANN TAMBURRI, Registered Nurse License Number 737542, andjsaid Order is final.

737542:163

Effective _13th day of __May ,20_14 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

| certify this to be a true copy
of the records on file with the

Texas Board%fi %Z ng

-11-
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On &ﬁs day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred tq as the Boa
considered the matter of VALERIE ANN TAMBURRY, Registered Nurse License Number 737542,
ﬁcrcinaﬁer referred to as Respondent. | |

Ipfqnnaﬁon received by the Board 'p;oduced evidence th'at Respondent may have
violated Section 301 .452(b)(1 0)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent Wai;/ed re;ircsentaﬁpni

by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of thig Qrdekr_offered

on January 25, 2012, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN. Executive Direftor, subject to
' ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

. Prior to the institution of Agency prowcdings, notice of the matters specified
. Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given 2 '!i
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the licen)

below inthese
opportunity to

2. Respondthaivedrepresentaﬁonby counsel, informal proceedings, notice ahd hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. .
3. Respondeﬁt is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas,

| 4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from- Collin Couny Community
College, McKinney, Texas, on December 15, 2006. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on January 30, 2007.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

1/2007 - 7/2007 Unknown -
8/2007 - 11/2008 RN Zale Lipshy University Hospithl
- Dallas, Texas
737542:159
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10.

737542:159

“and the associated symptoms of diarrhea, nausea and vomiting,

Respondent's nursing employment history continued:
12/2008 - 4/2009 RN
Plano, Texas

5/2009 - 7/2009 Unknown

8/2009 - 6/2010 RN Children’s Medical Center

 Dallas, Texas
6/2010 - 10/2011

RN ABC Pediatrics

Dallas, Texas
RN Pediatric Associates of Plano
Plano, Texas

11/2011 - Present

Baylor Regional Medical Cenger

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was ‘employed as a RN nmth Children’s

Medical Center, Dallas, Texas, and had been in this position for ten (10)

Onorabout December 31, 2009 while working as a RN at Children's Medics
Texas, Respondent failed to follow the physician's orders to draw blood from

Record #3103009 for laboratory tests. Respondent’s omission placed the

ineffective treatment which could result in a delay in the patient’s recove
On or about January 11, 2010 while working as a RN at Children's Medl :

D10 and continuous insulin intravenous infusions and begin admm:stenng i

with meals to Pahent Medlcal Record #1584232 Respondcnt’s conduct wH |

treatment.

On or about January 17, 2010 while working as a RN at Children's Medical
Texas, Respondent failed know the rationale and effects of medicyti
administration in that she administered 500,000 units of Nystatin to Infant }
Record # 3107596, instead of 200,000 units of Nystatin, which is the maxis

administered to an infant. Respondent’s conduct placed the patient at ris}

On or about April 16, 2010 while working as a RN at Children's Medica

Texas, Respondent carried an Infant patient Medical Record #3129516 into ¢

room, and upon entering the room, bumped the infant's head on the doorwz

conduct placed the patient at risk of harm, and could have resulted in inji
patient.

nths,

enter, Dallas,
Patient Medical
atient at risk of

‘Center; Dallas,
Texas, Respondent failed to follow the physician's orders to dlsconnnue iy

of an overdose

ICenter, Dallas,
nother patient's

. Respondent’s

iry to the infant

Cl10




11. On or about May 5, 2010 while working as a RN at Children's Medica

Texas, Respondent failed to ensure the administration of prescribed medichti

Medical Record #1427169 in that the patient’s medication cup contai
syringe of medication were found in the patient's room by the next shift. Res
to administer the medications as ordered by the physician may have prolo

1

| Center, Dallas,

|
l. ndent’s failure
gcd the patient’s

recovery period. :

12. InResponse to Finding of Facts Numbers Seven (7) through Eleven (11), Regpondent admits

she did not see the order to obtain the labs. In Response to Finding of Fact Ngmber Eight (8),

- Respondent admits failing to convert the patient from the continuous insulinidrip to injecting
sub cutaneous insulin because she states she was unfamiliar with the procgss. In Response
to Finding of Fact number Nine (9), Respondent admits that she made a ro ding error and
inadvertently administered too much Nystatin. In Response to F inding of Ii t Number Ten
(10), Respondent admits accidently bumping the infants head on the door i ame of another
patient’s room and states that she explained what happened to the infant’s parents and no
harm came to the patient. In Response to Finding of Fact Number Eleven li* 1), Respondent
admits leaving the patient’s medication in-the room until her mother return i to assist in the
medication administration. Respondent states her charge nurse found the thedication cups
while the Respondent was still on duty and was counseled at that time.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board|has jurisdiction
-over this matter. ‘

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. Theevidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 A52(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(C)} DD)&(1)M)
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)(1)X(C)&(4). :

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License )
heretofore issued to VALERIE ANN TAMBURR], including revocation
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratificati

Board of Nursing,» that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a W

t]

qf Réspondent's

on by the Texas

RNING WITH

STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursifig Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ez seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to

737542:159
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Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the teyms of this Order,
tfxis Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHAILL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse.licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in th State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent'y 1ic_ense(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pu
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ox

-complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SF
appfc;val of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered

provider: Home study oourse§ and video programs will not be approved. In order

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of gi>

length, The course's coﬁtem shall include the Nursing Px;acticc Act, stand
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics; confidentiality, professional bo
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, The:
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substanc
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will no
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to.submit a Verific

Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RE

737542:159
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-z gy,

' administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages;

successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to gny other courses

stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requir¢ments the Board

has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Boar

_h_gp /www.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this O

website address:

er, successfully

complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtai

Board approval

of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-aglroved provider.

Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for

approved the target audlence shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this

minimum of six (6) hours in length The course shall conta.m a minimum twen

~only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a

of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possibl

completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both

clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SH

- instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Bo
of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. Thi

. taken in addition to any other couirses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in

e course to be

¢ourse shall be a

view of proper
five (5) rights
adverse effects

5 and objectives

, to the office
lcourse shall be

ddition to any

continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved fourses may be
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 course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instru

- RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken i

Board website

following

address:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Orfler, successfully

complete a course in physical assessment. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order

for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactjc portion of this

assessments on live patients in a clinical setting for a minimum of twenty-four-

shall cover all systems of the body. Performing assessments on mock patients or mi

~ course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length, RESPONDENT SHALL gerform physical

§24) hours. The

- clinical component SHALL focus on tasks of physical aSsessment only and shall bg provided by the _

same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this ‘co'ur,se._. To be appL:ed, the course

nequins WILL

NOT be accepted. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives| for the course,

N resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful completion of the

" course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and clinic4l ‘portions ofthe

dtor to -submit a

Vetification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office of thi

g Board to verify

other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any conti
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be foun

Board website _addfess: http://www.bon.state.lx.us isciplinaryaction/sti

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Or¢

complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Boar

course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

737542:159 -6-

addition to any -

ing education
at the following

html.

er, successfully
appfoval of the

rovider. Home

cio




mum of six (6)

study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a mi

hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the targe

include Nurses. The course shall include content on the followmg nursing st
accurate and complete documentatlon legal guidelines for recording; methods
* recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; -and compﬁterized d
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit & Verification of Course C
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RE:SPONbEN’I"S success
the course. This course shaﬂ be taken in addition to any other courses 'stibulated in

and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for reli

audience shall

cumentation.

pletion form,
‘comlialetio‘n of
s Order, if any,

ensure. Board-

bdite address:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Ordgr, successfully -

o'omplete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
pravxded by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Ex:
to receive credit for complenon of this program, RESPONDBNT SHALL SUBM
education certificate of completion for this program to the Boar(_i‘s ofﬁce, to
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any conﬁnﬁiné education

Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the

website address: http.//www.bon. texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. htmi.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A N

STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIEN

online program

ion, Inorder
the continuing
e attention of
uirements the

lowing Board

[RSE IN THE

| CARE AND

- PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXT]

737542:159
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HOURSPER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOB ONE (1) YEAR
OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMP_LOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR ‘A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) -]JICENSE, AS
APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursihg of this Order

of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPQNDENT”S'HALL present

- acomplete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by thé Adnjinistrative Law

Judge, if any, to each p_resent employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursiﬂg of this Order of the Board and th stipulations on

RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL present ecomplete copy of this Order and

“all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if'any, to each future employer

prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursifig to submit the

Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Boarfl, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of reeeipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CA
erﬁployer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to th Respondent by
the Board, to the Board'é office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse..

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL be supervisedA by a Registered quse if licensed as a
Registered Nurse, orbya Licensed Vocational Nurseora Registered Nurse, iflicensbd asa Licensed
Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required t¢ be on the same

unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readly available to

737542:159 -8- _ clo

USE each future .




provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall hav

22 minimum of

two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Responflent is currently

working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified ang

predetermined

unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, {¢mporary nurse

employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on[forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to. RESPONDENT'S capa
* nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESP
©_ reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the ¢

(3) month period for one (1) year of employmeht as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the te

all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice n

* of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privil
~ BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to sighing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any c¢nditions of said

Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial reviewjof this Order. 1

Ir is ratified, the

understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Ordg
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to-me. I understanid that if [ fail to
comply with all tenns aﬁd conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation pnd disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of miy license(s) to practice nursing in the Statel of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

JAOQB REXROAT

Notay Pk, S of s Notary Public in and for :he‘smte of _J24S
CJiy24, 2004

TPy Vv v

737542:159 -10- C10




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board|pf Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 16" day of Februgry, 2012 __, by

VALERIE ANN TAMBURRI, Registered Nurse License Number 737542, and sdid Order is final.

737542:159

Effective this 20" day of March, 20 12 .

W

erine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

Clo




